

SHASTRA i.e. Society for Health vs. Smt. Kimtu Devi & Ors.

**RSA No. 603 of 2015 along with C.S. No. 2 of 2023  
and C.S. No. 10 of 2023..**

23.05.2025 Present: Ms. Rita Goswami, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for the applicant.

**C.S. No. 2 of 2023.**

Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Baldev Negi, Addl. A.G. for defendants No.1 and 2.

Ms. Rita Goswami, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for defendant No.3.

**C.S. No. 10 of 2023.**

Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Baldev Negi, Addl. A.G. for defendants No.1 to 3.

Ms. Rita Goswami, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for defendants No. 4 and 5.

Mr. Abhishek, Advocate, for the applicant in OMP No. 1073 of 2023.

**CMP No. 17754 of 2023 in RSA No. 603 of 2015.**

List on 2<sup>nd</sup> June, 2025.

**(Satyen Vaidya)  
Judge**

**23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2025.  
(Jai)**