

**Shastra i.e. Society for Health and Social Transformation
Rehabilitation vs. Kimtu Devi**

RSA No.603 of 2015 a/w connected matter

01.09.2025 Present: **RSA No.603 of 2015**
Ms. Ritta Goswami, Senior Advocate, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for the
appellant.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ajay Kumar
Dhiman, Advocate, for the respondent.

CS No.2 of 2023

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ajay Kumar
Dhiman, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Hemant K. Verma, Dy. A.G., for the defendant-
State.

Ms. Ritta Goswami, Senior Advocate, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for defendant
No.3.

CS No.10 of 2023

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ajay Kumar
Dhiman, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Hemant K. Verma, Dy. A.G., for the defendant-
State.

Ms. Ritta Goswami, Senior Advocate, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for defendants
No.4 and 5.

Ms. Tamanna Sharma, Advocate, for the proposed
defendants.

Today, it has been brought to my notice that in Civil
Suit No.10 of 2023, titled Kimtu Devi vs. State of H.P. & others, I
had represented one of the parties as a counsel.

In view of this, list all these matters before another
Bench.

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

September 01, 2025
(vt)