

**Shastra vs. Kimtu Devi along with connected matters**

**RSA No. 603/2015, C.S. No. 2/2023 & C.S. No. 10/2023**

**14.11.2025** Present: Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for the appellant.

**RSA No. 603/2015**

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for the respondent.

**C.S. No. 2/2023**

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. R. S. Verma, Addl. A.G. for the defendant-State.

Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for defendant No.3.

**C.S. No. 10/2023**

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. R. S. Verma, Addl. A.G. for the defendant-State.

Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for defendants No.4 and 5.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Tamana Sharma, Advocate, for the proposed defendants.

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks and is granted three weeks' time, being last opportunity, to file reply to CMP No. 17754/2023 in RSA No. 603/2015, which has been filed by the respondent/applicant for release of the use and occupation charges, within a period of four weeks from today.

List thereafter.

**(Romesh Verma)**  
**Judge**

**14.11.2025**  
*(pankaj)*